In the Environment Court of New Zealand Dunedin

I Mua I Te Kōti Taiao O Aotearoa Ōtepoti Rohe

ENV-

Under the Resource Management Act 1991

In the matter of an appeal under clause 14(1) of the First Schedule to the

Resource Management Act 1991

Between Port Otago Limited

Appellant

And Otago Regional Council

Respondent

Application for directions as to service

15 May 2024

Appellant's solicitors:

Shelley Chadwick
Anderson Lloyd
Level 12, Otago House, 477 Moray Place, Dunedin 9016
Private Bag 1959, Dunedin 9054
DX Box YX10107 Dunedin
p + 64 3 477 3973
michael.garbett@al.nz | rebecca.kindiak@al.nz



To: The Registrar of the Environment Court at Christchurch

And to: Otago Regional Council

- Port Otago Limited (**Appellant**) applies under section 281 of the Resource Management Act 1991 for directions as to service of its appeal dated 15 May 2024 concerning the decisions of the Otago Regional Council on the non-freshwater planning instrument parts of the Otago Regional Policy Statement (**ORPS**).
- Otago Regional Council has prepared and made available on its website a "List of Submitters and Address for Service", and the Appellant has made arrangements to serve all submitters in this list by email. A copy of the Otago Regional Council's list of submitters is attached to the Appellant's notice of appeal as Annexure 3.
- The Appellant notes however that within the Otago Regional Council list, there are a large number of submitters (from row 146 to row 1367) for whom no email address has been included. In order to discharge any other obligations as to service and provide sufficient notice of the appeal for any other potentially interested parties the Appellant seeks directions to:

Require the Otago Regional Council to make a copy of the Appellant's appeal available on the Council's public website, and specifically on those pages relating to Environment Court appeals made on the ORPS.

Dated this 15th day of May 2024

Shelley Chadwick

Counsel for Port Otago Limited